

No. 13-461

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., et al.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**AEREO, INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL CENTER  
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS AND THE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

GEOFFREY MANNE  
INTERNATIONAL CENTER  
FOR LAW & ECONOMICS  
2325 E. Burnside Street  
Suite 301  
Portland, OR 97213  
(503) 770-0650  
gmanne@laweconcenter.org

HANS BADER  
*Counsel of Record*  
COMPETITIVE  
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
1899 L St NW, Floor 12  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 331-1010  
hans.bader@cei.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Aereo’s Retransmission of Broadcast Programming Infringes Upon Copyright Owners’ Exclusive Rights to Publicly Perform Their Creative Works.....	5
II. Aereo’s Conduct Is Inimical to the Economic Basis of Copyright Protection.....	9
A. Congress Intended the Copyright Act to Establish Markets for Creative Works. ....	10
B. Aereo’s Business Model Short-Circuits Market Transactions Between Copyright Holders and Consumers. ....	14
C. Aereo’s Harmful Repercussions Extend Throughout Markets for Financing, Producing, and Distributing Creative Video Content. ....	16
D. Aereo Does Not Meaningfully Expand the Public’s Access to Creative Works.....	21
E. If Aereo’s Legal Blueprint Is Upheld, Emerging and Future Markets in Creative Works Will Suffer.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	13
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Community Television of Southern California v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983) .....	22
<i>Computer Assoc. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968) .....	11, 12, 24
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X, LLC</i> , CIV.A. 13-758 RMC, 2013 WL 4763414 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013).....	19
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940) .....	10, 13
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	11
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	10
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	7, 13, 21, 22

<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974) .....	12, 24
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975) .....	9, 22
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	7, 8, 12
17 U.S.C. § 106(4) .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	21
17 U.S.C. § 111 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 119 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 122 .....	12
Pub. L. No. 60–349, 35 Stat. 1075 (1909) .....	11
Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (1976) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ronald A. Cass & Keith N. Hylton, <i>Laws of Creation: Property Rights in the World of Ideas</i> (2013) .....	5
Larry Downes & Paul Nunes, <i>Big Bang Disruption: Strategy in the Age of Devastating Innovation</i> (2014) .....	3

Larry Downes, <i>The Laws of Disruption: Harnessing the New Forces that Govern Life and Business in the Digital Age</i> (2009).....	20
FCC Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Market for the Delivery of Video Programming, <i>Fifteenth Report</i> , 28 F.C.C. Rcd. 10496 (2013) .....	10, 20
James Grimmelman, <i>Why Johnny Can't Stream: How Video Copyright Went Insane</i> , <i>Ars Technica</i> (Aug. 30, 2012).....	4
Sam Gustin, <i>Murdoch's News Corp. Threatens to Pull Fox Off the Air in Aereo Dispute</i> , <i>Time</i> (Apr. 9, 2013).....	20
Jerry A. Hausman & Jeffrey K. MacKie-Mason, <i>Price Discrimination and Patent Policy</i> , 19 <i>RAND J. Econ.</i> 253 (1988) .....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476.....	13
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Intellectual Property Law</i> (2001) .....	25
Jeffrey Logsdon, Jeffrey B. Hoskins, & Kara Anderson, <i>Perspectives on the Filmed Entertainment Industry 2012</i> (2012) .....	18

2 B. Norman Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 49:1 (7th ed. 2007) .....	11
Jeff Ulin & Chris Simpson, <i>The Business of Media Distribution</i> (2009) .....	17, 18, 19
